
 

 
 

Law & Democracy 
Democratic Services 

 

 

 

T O  C O U N C I L L O R : 
 

G A Boulter 
J K Ford 
C S Gore 

S Z Haq 
J Kaufman 

K J Loydall (Chair) 

I K Ridley 

 
I summon you to attend the following meeting for the transaction of the business in the agenda below. 
 

Meeting: Audit Committee 

Date & Time: Thursday, 17 July 2025, 6.00 pm 

Venue: Civic Suite 2, Brocks Hill Council Offices, Washbrook Lane, Oadby, Leicester, LE2 5JJ 

Contact: Democratic Services 

t:  (0116) 257 2775 

e:  democratic.services@oadby-wigston.gov.uk 

 
 Yours faithfully 

 

 
Meeting ID:  2896 

Council Offices 
Oadby 
09 July 2025 

 
 

Anne E Court 
Chief Executive 

 

I T E M  N O .  A G E N D A  P A G E  N O ’ S  

 

 Meeting Live Broadcast | Information and Link  

 This meeting will be broadcast live. 
 
Press & Public Access:  
 
A direct link to the live broadcast of the meeting's proceedings on the Council's 
Civico platform is below.  
 

https://civico.net/oadby-wigston/22226-Audit-Committee  

 

1.   Apologies for Absence  

 To receive apologies for absence from Members to determine the quorum of the 
meeting in accordance with Rule 7 of Part 4 of the Constitution. 

 

2.   Appointment of Substitutes  

~ Page 1 ~

https://civico.net/oadby-wigston/22226-Audit-Committee


 

Audit Committee 
Thursday, 17 July 2025, 6.00 pm 

 Printed and published by Democratic Services, Oadby 
and Wigston Borough Council, Brocks Hill Council 

Offices, Washbrook Lane, Oadby, Leicester, LE2 5JJ 
 

 To appoint substitute Members in accordance with Rule 26 of Part 4 of the 
Constitution and the Substitution Procedure Rules. 

 

3.   Declarations of Interest  

 Members are reminded that any declaration of interest should be made having 
regard to the Members’ Code of Conduct. In particular, Members must make 
clear the nature of the interest and whether it is 'pecuniary' or ‘non-pecuniary'. 

 

4.   Minutes of the Previous Meeting 4 - 6 

 To read, confirm and approve the minutes of the previous meeting in 
accordance with Rule 19 of Part 4 of the Constitution. 

 

5.   Action List Arising from the Previous Meeting  

 There was no Action List arising from the previous meeting.  

6.   Petitions and Deputations  

 To receive any Petitions and, or, Deputations in accordance with Rule(s) 11 and 
12 of Part 4 of the Constitution and the Petitions Procedure Rules respectively. 

 

7.   Internal Audit Annual Report and Opinion (2024/25) 7 - 17 

 Report of the Chief Finance Officer / S151 Officer.  

8.   Internal Audit Progress Report (July 2025) 18 - 30 

 Report of the Chief Finance Officer / S151 Officer.  

9.   External Audit Plan (2024/25) 31 - 51 

 Report of the Chief Finance Officer / S151 Officer.  

10.   Annual Governance Statement (2024/25) 52 - 93 

 Report of the Chief Finance Officer / S151 Officer.  

11.   Strategic Risk Register Update (Q4 2024/25) 94 - 101 

 Report of the Chief Finance Officer / S151 Officer.  

 
Access all available public meeting information, documents and live broadcasts on: 

 

   

  
 

Our website at oadby-
wigston.gov.uk/meetings   

Our Civico platform at 
civico.net/oadby-wigston 

Your smart device using  
the Modern.Gov app 

 

~ Page 2 ~

https://www.oadby-wigston.gov.uk/meetings
https://www.oadby-wigston.gov.uk/meetings
https://civico.net/oadby-wigston
https://apps.apple.com/gb/app/modern-gov/id1453414073
https://www.oadby-wigston.gov.uk/meetings
https://civico.net/oadby-wigston
https://apps.apple.com/gb/app/modern-gov/id1453414073


Audit Committee 
Wednesday, 9 April 2025, 6.00 pm 

Printed and published by Democratic Services, Oadby 
and Wigston Borough Council, Brocks Hill Council 

Offices, Washbrook Lane, Oadby, Leicester, LE2 5JJ 
 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE AUDIT COMMITTEE HELD AT CIVIC SUITE 2, 
BROCKS HILL COUNCIL OFFICES, WASHBROOK LANE, OADBY, LEICESTER, LE2 5JJ ON 

WEDNESDAY, 9 APRIL 2025 COMMENCING AT 6.00 PM 

 
PRESENT 

 
Meeting ID:  2754 

 
K J Loydall Chair 
 

COUNCILLORS  

 

G A Boulter 
C S Gore 
S Z Haq 
J Kaufman 

 

  
 

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE  
 
S J Ball Legal & Democratic Services Manager / Deputy Monitoring Officer 
K Robson Democratic & Electoral Services Officer 
C Warren Chief Finance Officer / Section 151 Officer 
 

OTHERS IN ATTENDANCE  
 
R Anderson Grant Thornton UK LLP 
L Cater SWAP Internal Audit Services 
R Clarke SWAP Internal Audit Services 
R Deo 360 Assurance 
 

34.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
Councillor P Joshi attended the meeting remotely. 

35.   APPOINTMENT OF SUBSTITUTES 
 
None. 
 

36.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
None. 
 

37.   MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
By affirmation of the meeting, it was 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The minutes of the previous meeting held on 22 January 2025 be taken as read, 
confirmed and approved. 
 
For  4 

~ Page 3 ~

Agenda Item 4



Audit Committee 
Wednesday, 9 April 2025, 6.00 pm 

Printed and published by Democratic Services, Oadby 
and Wigston Borough Council, Brocks Hill Council 

Offices, Washbrook Lane, Oadby, Leicester, LE2 5JJ 
 

Against 0 
Abstentions 1 

38.   ACTION LIST ARISING FROM THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
There was no Action List arising from the previous meeting. 

39.   PETITIONS AND DEPUTATIONS 
 
None. 

40.   INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2025/26 AND INTRODUCTION REPORT 
 
The Committee gave consideration to the report and appendix (as set out at pages 6-15 of 

the agenda reports pack) which introduced SWAP to the Audit Committee and outlined the 

Audit Plan for 2025/26.  

It was moved by the Chair, seconded by Councillor S Z Haq and 

UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT: 

The content of the report be noted and the Audit Plan for 2025/26 be agreed. 

41.   EXTERNAL AUDIT PLAN FOR 2024/25 AUDIT 
 
Cllr J Kaufman joined the meeting at 18.28  
 
The Committee gave consideration to the report and appendix (as set out at pages 16-64 
of the agenda reports pack) which presented the External Auditors 2024/25 Audit Plan and 
Risk Assessment. 
 
By affirmation of the meeting, it was 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The content of the report and appendix be noted. 
 

42.   ACCOUNTING POLICIES AND MATERIALITY 2024/25 
 
The Committee gave consideration to the report and appendices (as set out at pages 65-
87 of the agenda reports pack) which gave details of the draft accounting policies and 
materiality levels for the 2024/25 Financial Statements. 
 
It was moved by the Chair, seconded by Councillor C S Gore and  
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT:  
 
The content of the report be noted and the following be approved:  
 
1. The Draft Accounting Policies for the 2024/25 Financial Statement as 
detailed in Appendix 1; and  
2. The materiality levels as set out in Appendix 2; and  
3. Delegate authority to Section 151 officer to make any necessary 

~ Page 4 ~



Audit Committee 
Wednesday, 9 April 2025, 6.00 pm 

Printed and published by Democratic Services, Oadby 
and Wigston Borough Council, Brocks Hill Council 

Offices, Washbrook Lane, Oadby, Leicester, LE2 5JJ 
 

amendments 
 

43.   STRATEGIC RISK REGISTER UPDATE (Q3 2024/25) 
 
The Committee gave consideration to the report and appendix (as set out at pages 88-95 
of the agenda reports pack) which presented the Strategic Risk Register to Committee for 
information. 
 
By affirmation of the meeting, it was 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The content of the report and the Strategic Risk Register, as set out in appendix 
1, be considered and noted. 
 

44.   INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT (APRIL 2025) 
 
The Committee gave consideration to the report and appendix (as set out at pages 96-111 
of the agenda reports pack) which gave an update on Internal Audit’s progress on 
delivering the 2024/25 Audit Plan. 
 
By affirmation of the meeting, it was 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The progress made in delivering the 2024/25 Audit Plan be noted. 
 

 
THE MEETING CLOSED AT 7.20 pm 

 
 

~ Page 5 ~



 

 

 

Audit Committee 
Thursday, 17 July 

2025 
Matter for 

Information 

 

Report Title: Internal Audit Report and Opinion 2024/25 

Report Author(s): Colleen Warren (Chief Finance Officer/S151 Officer) 
Tracey Barnard-Ghaut, (Assistant Director 360 Assurance) 

 

Purpose of Report: To provide the committee with the Internal Auditors Annual Report 
and Opinion for 2024/25. 

Report Summary: As part of the Council’s corporate governance arrangements, the 
Annual Internal Audit report is submitted to the Audit Committee.  
The purpose of the report (at Appendix 1) is to report the key 
outcomes arising from the work of Internal Audit for 2024/25 and to 
provide an audit opinion on the adequacy and effectiveness of the 
Councils arrangements for governance, risk management and internal 
control. 
 
The report states that “significant assurance” can be given to the 
Council as there is generally a sound framework of governance, risk 
management and control designed to meet the Councils objectives 
and controls are being applied consistently. 

Recommendation(s): That the content of the report and appendix 1 be noted. 

Senior Leadership, 
Head of Service, 
Manager, Officer and 
Other Contact(s): 

Colleen Warren (Chief Finance Officer/S151 Officer) 
(0116) 257 2759 
colleen.warren@oadby-wigston.gov.uk  
 
Tracey Barnard-Ghaut (360 Assurance Assistant Director) 
07545 502397 
tracey.barnard-ghaut1@nhs.net 
 
Ruby Deo (360 Assurance Client Lead) 
07545 502399 
ruby.deo@nhs.net  

Strategic Objectives: Our Council (SO1) 

Vision and Values: "Our Borough - The Place To Be” (Vision) 
Resourceful & Resilient (V4) 
 

Report Implications:- 

Legal: There are no implications directly arising from this report. 

Financial: There are no implications directly arising from this report. 

Corporate Risk 
Management: 

Decreasing Financial Resources / Increasing Financial Pressures (CR1) 
Key Supplier / Partnership Failure (CR2) 
Reputation Damage (CR4) 
Regulatory Governance (CR6) 

~ Page 6 ~

Agenda Item 7

mailto:c
[...]
0% 100% 
All draft reports were issued within 10 working 
days of the exit meeting. 

Final report issued within 5 working days of executive sign-off. 100% 100% All final reports were issued within 5 working 
days of executive sign-off. 

Client KPIs 

Terms of Reference to be agreed within 10 working days of 
being received. 

100% 79% 
Of the 14 Terms of Reference agreed in the year, 
3 were agreed later than 10 working days after 
receipt. 

Information has been provided and staff have been available 
to meet the timescales set out within the Terms of Reference. 

100% 86% Information was received late for 2 assignments. 

Management response received within 10 working days of 
receiving the final draft report. 

100% 93% 
Management responses were received later for 
1 final draft report issued. 

* KPIs agreed in the Service Level Agreement but not included in the table above are covered within the Annual Report. 

~
 P

age 16 ~



 

 

 

 

Audit Committee 
Thursday, 17 July 

2025 
Matter for 

Information 

 

Report Title: Internal Audit Progress Report (July 2025) 

Report Author(s): Colleen Warren (Chief Finance Officer/S151 Officer) 
Lucy Cater (Assistant Director, SWAP) 

 

Purpose of Report: To present a summary of the audit work concluded since the last 
meeting of this Committee. 

Report Summary: To provide an update on the progress of the Internal Audit Plan, along 
with Final Reports and Updated Agreed Actions   

Recommendation(s): That the Audit Committee discusses and notes the content of the 
report  

Senior Leadership, 
Head of Service, 
Manager, Officer and 
Other Contact(s): 

Colleen Warren (Chief Finance Officer/S151 Officer) 
(0116) 257 2759 
colleen.warren@oadby-wigston.gov.uk  
 
Lucy Cater (Assistant Director SWAP) 
020 8142 5030 
lucy.cater@swapaudit.co.uk 

Strategic Objectives: Our Council (SO1) 

Vision and Values: "Our Borough - The Place To Be” (Vision) 
Resourceful & Resilient (V4) 

Report Implications:- 

Legal: There ar
[...]
rance 
sources available to the Audit, Compliance and Governance Committee, the Executive 
Leadership Team and Service Leadership Team and supports the work of the external 
auditor. 

1.2 The Annual Internal Audit Opinion presented to the Audit Committee provides an overall 
assurance opinion at the end of the financial year. This Internal Audit Progress Report, 
however, is designed to give the Audit Committee the opportunity to comment on the work 
completed by the partnership and provide ‘through the year’ comment and assurances on 
the control environment. 

2. Background 

2.1 The Internal Audit Service is provided to this Council by SWAP Internal Audit Services 
(SWAP). SWAP is a local authority-controlled company. 
 

2.2 The report attached at Appendix 1 sets out the work undertaken by SWAP for the Council 
since the last meeting of this Committee. It follows the risk-based auditing principles and, 
therefore, this is an opportunity for the Committee to be aware of emerging issues which 
have resulted in SWAP involvement. 

2.3 Officers from SWAP will be in attendance at the Committee meeting and will be available to 
address Members’ questions. 

 

3. Main Points 

~ Page 18 ~

http://www.oadby-wigston.gov.uk/
mailto:democratic.services@oadby-wigston.gov.uk


 

 

3.1 The progress report enables the Audit Committee to monitor the work of the Internal Audit 
Service and ensure that it remains effective. It also provides the Committee with assurance 
opinions over areas reviewed within the reporting period, details of audit recommendations 
and the outcome of follow-up reviews conducted on previous audit recommendations. 

3.2 We have finalised 1 audit since the last meeting of this committee 

 - Transparency Agenda – High Limited 

3.3 We will follow up all agreed actions. A report (Appendix 2) showing all open agreed actions 
and those that have been actioned has been included for Members information. 

  
 
 

 

 

~ Page 19 ~



 

Internal Audit  R
[...]
.

https://www.oadby-

wigston.gov.uk/pages/social_housing_asset_valuation_disclos

ure

23/06/2025

6594 6176 OWBC - Transparency Agenda 2025/26 Car park income records require updating / car park spaces are not publishedRemediated 2025/26 2 31/10/2025 The Finance Manager provided links to the updated car park 

income records and car park space numbers published on the 

Council website.

https://www.oadby-wigston.gov.uk/pages/car_parks

https://www.oadby-

wigston.gov.uk/pages/car_parking_account

23/06/2025

~
 P

age 29 ~



 

 

 

Audit Committee 
Thursday, 17 July 

2025 
Matter for 

Information 

 

Report Title: External Audit Plan (2024/25) 

Report Author(s): Richard J Anderson (Director Grant Thornton LLP) 
Colleen Warren (Chief Finance Officer/S151 Officer) 

 

Purpose of Report: To present the External Audit Progress Plan for 2024/25 

Report Summary: The report and appendix include the External Audit progress report 
and a sector update as at June 2025. 

Recommendation(s): That the content of the report and appendix be noted. 

Senior Leadership, 
Head of Service, 
Manager, Officer and 
Other Contact(s): 

Colleen Warren (Chief Finance officer/S151 Officer) 
(0116) 257 2759 
colleen.warren@oadby-wigston.gov.uk 

Strategic Objectives: Our Council (SO1) 
Our Economy (SO3) 
Our Partners (SO5) 

Vision and Values: "Our Borough - The Place To Be” (Vision) 
Resourceful & Resilient (V4) 

Report Implications:- 

Legal: There are no implications arising from this report. 

Financial: There are no implications arising from this report. 

Corporate Risk 
Management: 

Decreasing Financial Resources / Increasing Financial Pressures (CR1) 
Key Supplier / Partnership Failure (CR2) 
Reputation Damage (CR4) 
Regulatory Governance (CR6) 
Increased Fraud (CR10) 
Cyber Threat / Security (CR11) 

Equalities and Equalities 
Assessment (EA): 

There are no implications directly arising from this report. 
EA not applicable 

Human Rights: There are no implications dir
[...]
ation.

~
 P

age 50 ~



 

 

 

Audit Committee 
Thursday, 17 July 

2025 

Matter for 
Information and 

Decision 

 

Report Title: Annual Governance Statement (2024/25) 

Report Author(s): Colleen Warren (Chief Finance Officer/S151 Officer) 
 

Purpose of Report: To approve the draft Annual Governance Statement for 2024/25. 

Report Summary: Each year the Council is required to conduct a review of the 
effectiveness of its internal controls and approve an Annual 
Governance Statement (AGS). 
 
The Council’s review is provided within the AGS and is appended to 
this report.  It concludes that the Council is satisfied that appropriate 
Governance arrangements are in place, however, it remains 
committed to maintaining and improving these arrangements. 
 
The Internal Audit report has given an opinion of Significant 
Assurance in the Councils Governance arrangements. 

Recommendation(s): That the Members approve the Councils Annual Governance 
Statement for 2024/25. 

Senior Leadership, 
Head of Service, 
Manager, Officer and 
Other Contact(s): 

Colleen Warren (Chief Finance Officer/S151 Officer) 
(0116) 257 2759 
colleen.warren@oadby-wigston.gov.uk  

Strategic Objectives: Our Council (SO1) 

Vision and Values: "Our Borough - The Place To Be” (Vision) 
Proud of Everything We Do (V2)  
Resourceful & Resilient (V4) 

Report Implications:- 

Legal: There are no implications arising from this report. 

Financial: There are no implications directly arising from this report. 

Corporate Risk 
Management: 

Regulatory Governance (CR6) 
Other corporate risk(s) 
Failing to publish an AGS would breach accounts and audit 
regulations. 

Equalities and Equalities 
Assessment (EA): 

There are no implications directly arising from this report. 
EA not applicable 

Human Rights: There are no implications directly arising from this report. 

Health and Safety: There are no implications directly arising from this report. 

Statutory Officers’ Comments:- 

~ Page 51 ~

Agenda I
[...]
ment across the Council. 

 

~ Page 63 ~



 

Oadby and Wigston Financial Statements 2024/25 126 
 

The Role of the Monitoring Officer (MO) 

The Monitoring Officer has responsibility for ensuring that decisions taken comply with all 

necessary statutory requirements and are lawful. Where in the opinion of the Monitoring 

Officer any decision or proposal is likely to be unlawful and lead to maladministration, he/she 

shall advise the Council.  

The MO is also bound to ensure that decisions taken are in accordance with the Council’s 

budget and it’s Policy Framework and provides advice on the scope of powers and authority 

to take decisions. 

In discharging this role, the Monitoring Officer is supported by officers within the Legal and 

Democratic Services Teams. 

 

The Monitoring Officer received public complaints during 2024/25.  

Level 1 complaints 101 

Early resolution 21 

Level 2 complaints 19 

 

Local Government Ombudsman 

The Local Government Ombudsman were involved in four complaints during 2024/25. One 

was not investigated and the Council is awaiting the outcome from the other three 

investigations.  

 

Housing Ombudsman  

The Housing Ombudsman Service investigates complaints about social housing landlords 

when residents have already gone through the landlord's internal complaints process and 

haven't achieved a satisfactory resolution.  In 2024-25 the Housing Ombudsman completed 

3 investigations into the Council’s Housing Services which resulted in 6 findings with 4 

maladministration findings, a total number of 8 orders being made including payments of 

compensation and 3 recommendations such as further staff training, which the Council 

accepted. 

 

Constitutional Matters 

The key roles and responsibilities of Council committees, of elected members, the Chief 

Executive, Monitoring Officer and Chief Finance Officer / Section 151 Officer are set out in 

the Council’s Constitution scheme of delegation.  

These three of
[...]
t Annual Report, the work of the Audit Committee, 

the comments of external auditors and other review agencies and inspectorates, and the work 

of the Senior Leadership Team who have responsibility for the development and maintenance 

of the internal control environment.  

The review considers evidence identified to support where the Council meets the 

CIPFA/SOLACE guidance and sets out this in the Assurance Review and Evidence 

document.  Governance areas are given an assessment scoring as follows: 

 Good – Good governance exists and there are no improvements required. 

 Fair – Satisfactory governance exists but improvements are required to meet good 

governance. 

 Poor – Significant issues with governance exist which needs addressing.  

Areas identified as fair or poor are reported within the annual governance statement and 

remedial actions are also outlined.   

 

2024/25 Review of Effectiveness and Areas of improvement identified 

during 2024/25 

 

No significant governance issues have been identified in the annual assurance review for 

2024/25.  

Full details of the review can be found in the Assurance Review Statement for 2024/25 which 

is published alongside this Annual Governance Statement and can be found later in this 

document.  

~ Page 65 ~



 

  128  

 

Overall opinion and conclusion 
Conclusion 

The Council is satisfied that appropriate governance arrangements are in place however it remains 

committed to maintaining and where possible improving these arrangements, by proactively addressing 

those issues identified in undertaking the annual review.  

The Council will continue to seek to enhance and strengthen governance arrangements within these areas 

for improvement and monitor progress made as part of our next annual review. 

 

Statement of Leader and Chief Executive  
We have been advised on the implications of the result of the review of the effectiveness of the governance 

framework carried out by members of t
[...]
July 

2025 
Matter for 

Information 

 

Report Title: Strategic Risk Register Update (Q4 2024/25) 

Report Author(s): Colleen Warren (Chief Finance Officer/S151 Officer) 
 

Purpose of Report: To present the latest Strategic Risk Register to Committee for 
information. 

Report Summary: In accordance with the requirements of the Councils Risk 
Management Policy, this report presents the Strategic Risk Register 
for the Committees consideration.  The register is updated on a 
regular basis through discussions with the internal Risk Management 
group, members of the SLT and CMT. 

Recommendation(s): That the content of the report and the Strategic Risk Register, as set 
out in Appendix 1, be considered and noted. 

Senior Leadership, 
Head of Service, 
Manager, Officer and 
Other Contact(s): 

Colleen Warren (Chief Finance Officer/S151 Officer) 
(0116) 257 2759 
Colleen.warren@oadby-wigston.gov.uk  
 

Strategic Objectives: Our Council (SO1) 

Vision and Values: "Our Borough - The Place To Be” (Vision) 
Resourceful & Resilient (V4) 

Report Implications:- 

Legal: There are no implications arising from this report. 

Financial: There are no implications directly arising from this report. 

Corporate Risk 
Management: 

Decreasing Financial Resources / Increasing Financial Pressures (CR1) 
Key Supplier / Partnership Failure (CR2) 
Reputation Damage (CR4) 
Effective Utilisation of Assets / Buildings (CR5) 
Regulatory Governance (CR6) 
Failure to Respond to a Significant Incident (CR7) 
Organisational / Transformational Change (CR8) 
Economy / Regeneration (CR9) 
Increased Fraud (CR10) 
Cyber Threat / Security (CR11) 

Equalities and Equalities 
Assessment (EA): 

There are no implications directly arising from this report. 
EA not applicable 
 

Human Rights: There are no implications directly arising from this report. 

Health and Safety: There are no implications directly arising from this report. 

~ Page 93 ~

Agenda Item 11

mailto:Colleen.warren@oadby-wigston.g
[...]

assurance  on the 24/25 

audit and continuous 

monitoring of lone working.

Jun-25 2 3 6 Head of Law 

and 

Democracy/

Monitoring 

Officer

Jun-25 Further management controls 

updated

~
 P

age 100 ~


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	7 Internal Audit Annual Report and Opinion (2024/25)
	Appendix 1 - 2024/25 Internal Audit Annual Report and Opinion (2024/25)

	8 Internal Audit Progress Report (July 2025)
	Appendix 1 - Internal Audit Progress Report (2025/26)
	Appendix 2 - Open Agreed Actions (July (2025)

	9 External Audit Plan (2024/25)
	Appendix 1 - External Audit Progress Report and Sector Updates (June 2025)
	Base template slides
	Slide 1: Oadby and Wigston Borough Council
	Slide 2: Agenda
	Slide 3: Audit Progress Report
	Slide 4: Introduction
	Slide 5: Progress to June 2025
	Slide 6: Local Audit Reform
	Slide 7: Audit Deliverables   
	Slide 8: Sector Updates 
	Slide 9: Reorganisation update
	Slide 10: Making decisions
	Slide 11: Homelessness
	Slide 12: Housing targets and housing enquiry
	Slide 13: The remediation of dangerous cladding
	Slide 14: Complaints data from the Local Government and Social Care Ombudsman
	Slide 15: Climate change - new role for the Energy Ombudsman
	Slide 16: Climate change – new report on generating hope
	Slide 17: Webinar for Audit Committee members
	Slide 18: Audit Committee resources
	Slide 19



	10 Annual Governance Statement (2024/25)
	Appendix 1 - Annual Governance Statement (2024/25)

	11 Strategic Risk Register Update (Q4 2024/25)
	Appendix 1 - Strategic Risk Register (Q4 2024/25)




Minutes of the meeting


Audit Committee 
Thursday, 17 July 2025, 6.00 pm 

Printed and published by Democratic Services, Oadby 
and Wigston Borough Council, Brocks Hill Council 

Offices, Washbrook Lane, Oadby, Leicester, LE2 5JJ 
 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE AUDIT COMMITTEE HELD AT CIVIC SUITE 2, 
BROCKS HILL COUNCIL OFFICES, WASHBROOK LANE, OADBY, LEICESTER, LE2 5JJ ON 

THURSDAY, 17 JULY 2025 COMMENCING AT 6.00 PM 

 
PRESENT 

 
Meeting ID:  2896 

 
K J Loydall Chair 
 

COUNCILLORS  

 

G A Boulter 
J K Ford 
C S Gore 
I K Ridley 

 

  
 

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE  
 
R Anderson External Auditor 
S J Ball Legal & Democratic Services Manager / Monitoring Officer (Solicitor) 
K Robson Democratic & Electoral Services Officer 
C Warren Chief Finance Officer / Section 151 Officer 
 
 

45.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
An apology for absence was received from Councillors S Z Haq and J Kaufman. 

46.   APPOINTMENT OF SUBSTITUTES 
 
None. 

47.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
None. 

48.   MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
By affirmation of the meeting, it was 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The minutes of the previous meeting held on 9 April 2025 be taken as read, 
confirmed and approved. 

49.   ACTION LIST ARISING FROM THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
There was no Action List arising from the previous meeting. 

50.   PETITIONS AND DEPUTATIONS 
 
None. 



Audit Committee 
Thursday, 17 July 2025, 6.00 pm 

Printed and published by Democratic Services, Oadby 
and Wigston Borough Council, Brocks Hill Council 

Offices, Washbrook Lane, Oadby, Leicester, LE2 5JJ 
 

51.   INTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL REPORT AND OPINION (2024/25) 
 
The Committee gave consideration to the report and appendix (as set out at pages 7-17 of 
the agenda reports pack) which provided the committee with the Internal Auditors Annual 
Report and Opinion for 2024/25. 
 
By affirmation of the meeting, it was 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The content of the report and appendix 1 be noted. 
 

52.   INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT (JULY 2025) 
 
The Committee gave consideration to the report and appendices (as set out at pages 18-
30 of the agenda reports pack) which presented a summary of the audit work concluded 
since the last meeting of this Committee. 
 
By affirmation of the meeting, it was 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The content of the report and appendices be noted.  
 

53.   EXTERNAL AUDIT PLAN (2024/25) 
 
The Committee gave consideration to the report and appendix (as set out at pages 31-51 
of the agenda reports pack) which presented the External Audit Progress Plan for 2024/25 
 
By affirmation of the meeting, it was 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The content of the report and appendix be noted.  
 

54.   ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT (2024/25) 
 
The Committee gave consideration to the report and appendix (as set out at pages 52-93 
of the agenda reports pack) which presented the draft Annual Governance Statement for 
2024/25. 
 
By affirmation of the meeting, it was 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The Council’s Annual Governance Statement for 2024/25 be approved. 

55.   STRATEGIC RISK REGISTER UPDATE (Q4 2024/25) 
 
The Committee gave consideration to the report and appendix (as set out at pages 94-101 
of the agenda reports pack) which presented the latest Strategic Risk Register to 



Audit Committee 
Thursday, 17 July 2025, 6.00 pm 

Printed and published by Democratic Services, Oadby 
and Wigston Borough Council, Brocks Hill Council 

Offices, Washbrook Lane, Oadby, Leicester, LE2 5JJ 
 

Committee for information. 
 
By affirmation of the meeting, it was 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The content of the report and the Strategic Risk Register, as set out in 
Appendix 1, be considered and noted. 

 
THE MEETING CLOSED AT 6.30 pm 

 
 


